



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.8051 of 2025**

**Satyananda Mohanty** ..... **Petitioner**  
Ms. P. Rath, Senior Advocate  
Mr. S. Tibrewal, Advocate

-Versus-

**State of Odisha & others** ..... **Opposite Parties**  
Mr. P.K. Sahoo, ASC  
M/s. M.K. Mohanty, Advocate & Associates

**CORAM:**  
**MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK**

**ORDER**  
**29.07.2025**

**Order No.**

06.

1. On behalf of Ms. Rath, learned Senior Advocate, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, an adjournment is sought for as she is sick and hospitalized.
2. On behalf of Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the caveator, namely, opposite party No.5, a pass over is sought for but in view of the fact that the State has not filed the reply as yet, the Court is inclined to defer the hearing of the matter with a request to Mr. Sahoo, learned ASC to ensure filing of the counter at the earliest.
3. List on 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 for final hearing and orders and in the meantime, counter affidavit shall be filed by the State serving a copy of the same on the other side in advance.
4. Interim order passed by this Court earlier shall remain in force till the next date.

**(R.K. Pattanaik)**  
**Judge**